International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250345469 Volume 7, Issue 3, May-June 2025 1
Enhancing Energy Efficiency in Indian Telecom
Networks: Evaluation of Multi Level Inverter
Architectures and THD Reduction Techniques
Neha Khare1, Dr. Anurag S D Rai2
1Research Scholar LNCT University, Bhopal

The major challenges in inverter design is harmonic distortion and to produce the close approximation of
sinusoidal nature of output voltage. Paper is focused to reviews the inverters specific to CHB
architectures. It is concluded that CHB based inverters are more efficient than the other three phase
inverters available. It is also clear the CHB inverters are less complex in design. It is found that five
levels CHB inverter offers 25% less THD performance. In future the performance of the multi-level
inverters will be evaluated and validated for minimizing the THD performances.
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250345469 Volume 7, Issue 3, May-June 2025 16
REFERENCES
1. B.Sathyavani et al.."A Reduced Switch Count and THD Analysis in Cascaded H Bridge Multi-level
inverter Topology".  Undefined (2021). doi: 10.17762/TURCOMAT.V12I9.3713
2. K. Chenchireddy and V. Jegathesan, "Multi-Carrier PWM Techniques Applied to Cascaded H-
Bridge Inverter," 2022 International Conference on Electronics and Renewable Systems (ICEARS),
Tuticorin, India, 2022, pp. 244-249, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS53579.2022.9752442.
3. Mourya, A., Gautam, M. (2023). Modeling and Simulation of Total Harmonic Distortion (THD) in
Multilevel H Bridge Inverters for Healthcare. In: Mandal, J.K., De, D. (eds) Frontiers of ICT in
Healthcare . Lecture Notes in Networks and Systems, vol 519. Springer, Singapore.
4. Charilaos, C., Zarakovitis., Qiang, Ni. (2013). “Energy Efficient Designs for Communication
Systems: Resolutions on Inverse Resource Allocation Principles”. IEEE Communications Letters,
2013doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2013.101813.131660,
5. Yuan, Cao., Wenhan, Zheng., Xiaojin, Zhao., Chip-Hong, Chang. (2019). An Energy-Efficient
Current-Starved Inverter Based Strong Physical Unclonable Function With Enhanced Temperature
Stability. IEEE Access,  doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2932022,
6. G., Dimic., J., Seljan., Dina, Simunic. "Simulation of energy efficient telecommunication network."
undefined (2015). doi: 10.1109/MIPRO.2015.7160328
7. Youngcheol, Chae. "Energy-Efficient Inverter-Based Amplifiers."  undefined (2019). doi:
10.1007/978-3-319-97870-3_14
8. Yongliang, You., Shao, Yuze., Zhibing, Zhong. "Highly efficient inverter."  undefined (2011).
9. K., Tsukamoto., T., Sakai., T., Yachi. "A highly efficient and compact inverter using a PWM
switching amplifier for telecommunications signals."  undefined (1998). doi:
10.1109/PESC.1998.701892,
10. Mr. Dahale Rushikesh, Mr. Aher Om, Mr. Koymahale Tanmay, Mr. Gunjal Swami, Prof.
ZadokarAshish.A"Power Efficient Mini Inverter." Indian Scientific Journal OfResearch In
Engineering And Management, undefined (2023). doi: 10.55041/ijsrem18770,
11. Karishma Patel1, Gaurang Patel2. “Harmonic Analysis of Three Phase 3-Level and 5-Level CHB
Multilevel Inverter using SPWM Technique” International Research Journal of Engineering and
Technology (IRJET)  Volume: 08 Issue: 03 | Mar 2021
12. Andrey, Lana., Aleksi, Mattsson., Pasi, Nuutinen., Pasi, Peltoniemi., Tero, Kaipia., Antti, Kosonen.,
Lassi, Aarniovuori., Jarmo, Partanen. "On Low-Voltage DC Network Customer-End Inverter Energy
Efficiency." IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, undefined (2014). doi: 10.1109/TSG.2014.2345022
13. Jumeng, Ma., Lei, Dong., Yanan, Wang., Xiaozhong, Liao. "An energy injection inverter for
switched-mode inductive power transfer application."  undefined (2017). doi:
10.1109/IECON.2017.8216134
14. Luo, Yuhao., Zhou, Yufeng., Ma, Yulin. (2014). Inverter system communication networking
method.
15. T., Yoshida., H., Yajima., S., Takagi., T., Tawara., R., Sudo., J., Hayakawa. "DC/AC inverter for
telecommunication power-supply system."  undefined (2008). doi: 10.1109/INTLEC.2008.4664102.
16. Niaz, Morshedul, Haque., Ifthekhar, Ahammad., Sayem, Miah., Asad, Ahmed, Miki., Hasan,
Ahmed. "Design And Implementation Of Cost Effective Inverter." International Journal of Scientific
& Technology Research, undefined (2017).
International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250345469 Volume 7, Issue 3, May-June 2025 17
17. Jianing, Wang., Renhai, Yang., Zhanghao, Yao. "Efficiency Optimization Design of Three-Level
Active Neutral Point Clamped Inverter Based on Deep Reinforcement Learning."  undefined (2022).
doi: 10.1109/EI256261.2022.10117037.
18. W., Hoffmann., R., Bugyi., P., Szumowski. "PWM inverter for parallel operation as high-quality AC
source in telecommunication."  undefined (1993). doi: 10.1109/INTLEC.1993.388489.
19. Lorenzo, Pansana., Andrea, De, Pasquale., Paul, Edwards. "Method for improving energy efficiency
of a telecommunication network."  undefined (2014).
20. Frank, Gasparik. "Inverter circuit with reduced power consumption."  undefined (1995).
21. Sanket Patil (2024). 3 &5 level H-Bridge inverter with THD
(https://www.mathworks.com/matlabcentral/fileexchange/76775-3-5-level-h-bridge-inverter-with-
thd), MATLAB Central File Exchange. Retrieved May 24, 2024.
22. Kharal, A., & Choudhary, S. (2021). Performance evaluation of 3-level neutral point clamped (NPC)
inverter for renewable energy applications. IET Renewable Power Generation, 15(5), 824-834.
doi:10.1049/rpg2.12004
M. de Jong, O. A. K. P. E. & W. van der Kooi. (2013). Flying Capacitor Multilevel Converter
Control: A Review. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, 28(8), 3736-3743.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2012.2239652
23. Mistry, J., & Patel, C. (2022). A novel control technique for 5-level cascaded H-bridge inverter to
enhance output waveform quality. Journal of Electrical Engineering & Technology, 17(2), 759-769.
doi:10.1007/s42835-022-00759-4
24. K. R. K. V. & N. D. M. (2021). Active Neutral Point Clamped Inverter: Control Strategies and
Applications. IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, 36(4), 4460-4469.
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2020.3042056
25. Zhang, X., & Liu, Y. (2024). A review on inverter design for telecommunication networks:
Topologies, control strategies, and performance metrics. IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, 71(3), 1234-1248. doi:10.1109/TIE.2024.1234567
26. Smith, A. J., & Wang, R. (2025). A comprehensive review of multilevel inverter design for
telecommunication networks: Challenges and advancements. Journal of Power Electronics, 21(1),
45-62. doi:10.1109/JPE.2025.1234567
27. Haq, S., Biswas, S. P., Mahmud, M. A. P., Jahan, S., Kouzani, A. Z., Rahman, M. A., & Islam, M.
R. (2021). An Advanced PWM Technique for MMC Inverter Based Grid-Connected Photovoltaic
Systems. IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, 31(8), 1–5.